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The ISAP 1A Task Force of the ASC is pleased to submit this report. It documents the comments we received on the exposure draft of ISAP 1A (“ED”) and how we addressed those comments.
We would like to record our thanks to those commenters, both organizational and individual.
Preamble 
The ED along with the amendments to the Glossary for the ED was published on the IAA website on 1 October 2015 with a comment deadline of 31 March 2016. A transmittal memo was published concurrently which requested answers to five specific questions. An MSWord template was provided to submit comments.
This report outlines the answers to our questions and other comments we received on the ED and what we did as a result. It is organized into four sections:

I. List of comments we received on the ED.
II. Summary of the answers we received to our five questions.
III. Summary of general comments received and our responses 
IV. Detailed paragraph by paragraph summary of the comments received and our responses.

This report was drafted by the ISAP 1A Task Force of the ASC and reviewed and edited by the ASC. Throughout the document “we” means the ASC.

I.  List of comments we received on the ED

We received the following comments which can be viewed in their entirety on the IAA website at
http://www.actuaries.org/index.cfm?lang=EN&DSP=PUBLICATIONS&ACT=STANDARDS_EXPOSUREDRAFT-ISAP1A 
	Letter Number
	Submitted By
	Date Received

	1
	Robert Buchanan
	1 October 2015

	2
	The Institute of Actuaries of Japan
	1 February 2016

	3
	International Association of Insurance Supervisors
	26 February 2016

	4
	Canadian Institute of Actuaries
	29 February 2016

	5
	Casualty Actuarial Society
	11 March 2016

	6
	Financial Reporting Council UK
	21 March 2016

	7
	Association of Consulting Actuaries (UK)
	21 March 2016

	8
	Society of Actuaries in Ireland
	24 March 2016

	9
	Actuarial Association of Europe (AAE) (additional comments)
	29 March 2016

	10
	Royal Dutch Actuarial Association
	29 March 2016

	11
	Deutsche Aktuarvereinigung (Germany) - Additional comments on Glossary and ISAP
	30 March 2016

	12
	Institute of Actuaries of Australia
	30 March 2016

	13
	Pension Protection Fund
	31 March 2016

	14
	Samuel Achord, FIA, CERA (UK)
	31 March 2016

	15
	Japanese Society of Certified Pension Actuaries (JSCPA)
	31 March 2016

	16
	Institute and Faculty of Actuaries
	31 March 2016

	17
	Institute of Actuaries of Korea
	31 March 2016

	18
	Actuarial Standards Board (US)
	31 March 2016

	19
	Institut des Actuaires France
	31 March 2016

	20
	Actuarial Institute of the Republic of China
	31 March 2016

	21
	Swiss Association of Actuaries
	31 March 2016


II. Summary of the answers we received to our five questions 
We asked the following questions in the transmittal letter for the ED. Each question shown in bold italic and followed by a summary of the responses we received. 15 commenters answered the questions fully; others answered them implicitly in their responses. These suggestions were considered in our redrafting. The response to questions 1 – 4 (including the qualified yeses with the yeses) is shown in parentheses and indicates no further discussion is needed. 
1. Is the guidance clear and unambiguous? If not, how should it be changed? (20-0)
7 commenters said the guidance was clear. 13 said yes but with some suggested changes. 1 did not answer the question.
2. Is the guidance sufficient and appropriate? If not, how should it be changed? (18-1)
5 commenters said yes. 13 said yes, with some suggested changes. 1 said no. 2 did not answer the question. 
3. Is it clear how the guidance in the proposed ISAP relates to the guidance in ISAP 1? If not, how should it be changed? (12-7)
12 commenters said yes. 7 said no and suggested changes 1 did not answer the question. 1 had no comment. 
4. Is the guidance at the right level of detail? If not, what text should be omitted because it is too detailed? In what areas do actuaries need more detailed guidance? (18-0)
11 commenters said yes. 7 suggested some changes. 3 did not answer the question.
5. Are there other matters that should be included in this standard on governance of models?
 Are there some included here that should not be?
The following major suggestions were made for additional guidance:
· Appropriateness of communication for intended audience

· Governance of data quality

· Internal control and audit trails

· Management of expert (professional) judgment

· Model risk management

· Model validation

· Proper embedding of models into the decision process

· Proportionality and include materiality

· Relying on others

· Testing to ensure suitability of model

· The different roles and responsibilities in model governance.

We considered these suggestions. We reflected suggestions which contributed to the appropriateness and clarity of the draft; we did not reflect suggestions that were not appropriate (because they were already addressed appropriately in the draft), outside the scope of this ISAP, or already covered by ISAP 1.

There were no recommendations for deletions.

III. Summary of general comments received and our responses 

We identified several themes in the general comments we received that we judged significant and addressed them first. A summary of the thematic responses is shown first followed by other general comments along with our responses to all. Identification of thematic responses was intended both to assist the ASC and its ISAP 1A Task Force in taking a consistent approach to the many comments received and to assist readers of this document in getting a high-level view of both the comments received and how they were addressed. 
	a. Theme: Proportionality and materiality

	Summary of Comments
	The term “model” seems to be quite far reaching. Guidance is geared towards complex models. Thus, the principle of proportionality is of special importance and should be underlined. While we welcome a reference to proportionality, we would also welcome the inclusion of some comment on materiality.

A complex model may only have a small impact on the eventual outcome for the end user. However, a simple model may have a profound outcome on an ultimate business decision. Recognising both of these may be of use to many actuaries.

There may also be merit in ensuring that models are the most appropriate. In particular, using excessive complexity may not provide the best result, if a simpler model were used. 

	Response
	We appreciated these comments and addressed proportionality and materiality as we edited the draft. We also narrowed the scope to “models that support an entity’s decision making” to exclude other models, as we considered proportionality.


	b. Theme: Structure of ISAP

	Summary of Comments
	The ED is structured around processes (overview, selecting an existing model, modifying an existing model, building a new model, using a model). Several commenters suggested it should be organized by task (e.g. start with a general section on model risk management, include a separate section on model validation, include a separate section on the governance of expert (professional) judgment, include the proper embedding of models into the decision process.

	Response
	We have considered these suggestions and decided not to change the structure. 


IV. Paragraph by paragraph summary of the main comments received and our responses.
Many commenters suggested editorial changes to the ED. We have considered all such suggestions and adopted those that we felt improved clarity. Such suggestions are not detailed below.
	Preface 

	Comment
	A commenter suggested that the language describing the interdependence of ISAP 1A is too strong and suggested an additional qualifying sentence.

	Response
	We did not think the additional sentence was necessary and made no change.

	Paragraph 1.1 

	Comment
	We received several suggestions for tightening the language, in particular to make it clear the ISAP addressed model governance, rather than modeling in general.

	Response
	We edited this paragraph to reflect these comments. We also made it clear that the ISAP addresses how modelling activities in which an actuary may be involved should be governed, rather than how these activities should be performed.

	Paragraph 1.2

	Comment
	Some comments suggested clarifying the language

	Response
	We clarified the language. We also narrowed the scope to “models that support an entity’s decision making” to address several comments about models with little consequence.

	Paragraph 1.3

	Comment
	A comment suggested rewording in light of the EC action in November 2015

	Response
	We agreed and reworded this paragraph.

	Paragraph 2.1

	Comment
	We received several requests to consider the impact of risks, complexity, intended use, development, materiality of results, purpose, and potential financial consequences when evaluating proportionality. 

	Response
	We edited the first paragraph in response to this comment. In particular the possible risks resulting from use of the model, and not the complexity of the model as such, drive the level of model governance.

	Comment
	We received suggestions to move material common to 2.2 – 2.5 into 2.1. 

	Response
	We rearranged the guidance in response to this comment.

	Comment
	We received suggestions that validation was important and needed to be defined. 

	Response
	We did not define validation but inserted 2.1.2 (including a description of validation) in response to this comment and made some changes as a consequence of the guidance provided in 2.1 on validation in the rest of the document.

	Paragraph 2.2

	Comment
	We received some suggestions for providing further guidance on validation.

	Response
	We edited section 2.1 to reflect these comments.

	Comment
	We received some suggestions for providing further explanation of the underlying guidance already covered in ISAP 1.

	Response
	Some of these are already covered by proportionality. We did not think other changes were necessary.

	Comment
	We received a comment to include guidance on disclosure if substantial parts of the model governance processes cannot be performed for vendor models.

	Response
	We view ISAP 1 (3.2.2.b) as covering this and made no change.

	Comment
	A commenter wanted to soften the guidance by replacing "should" by "should consider" in the stem.

	Response
	We feel “should” is the appropriate level and made no change.

	General Response
	We further edited this sub-section in order to establish consistency with the rest of the document.

	Paragraph 2.3

	Comment
	2.3.1 (now 2.3.2) and 2.3.3 should not be absolute, but should be qualified by appropriate, so as not to include trivial changes.

	Response
	We agreed and modified the wording appropriately.

	Comment
	In 2.3.3 the description of change control was unnecessary and should be removed.

	Response
	We disagreed as we felt it is helpful.

	Comment
	In 2.3.3 it is unclear what “to be rolled back meant.

	Response
	We edited the text for clarity.

	Comment
	Material model changes should be communicated.

	Response
	We feel this is adequately covered by paragraph 2.3.2 (formerly 2.3.1)

	Comment
	Commenters suggested various other wording changes.

	Response
	We took these suggestions into account, but did not adopt all of them.

	Paragraph 2.4

	Comment
	A commenter suggested inserting “(whether developed in-house or by a third party)” into the stem of 2.4.

	Response
	The ISAP provides guidance to actuaries whether working for a software vendor, company or consulting firm. We did not feel third party vendors needed to be highlighted and made no change.

	Comment
	Define the terms “algorithms”, “statistical quality” and “calibration”.

	Response
	We did not feel that these terms needed defining and made no change.

	Comment
	Insert a new subparagraph: “Ensure that the model is not unnecessarily complex.”

	Response
	We did not think this was necessary and made no change.

	Comment
	Insert new subparagraph, the same as 2.2.1.

	Response
	We agreed but chose to address this matter in 2.1 which refers to both selecting and developing models.

	Comment
	Some commenters requested more documentation.

	Response
	We felt that the documentation requirements in ISAP 1, and the additional requirements in ISAP 1A, are sufficient and made no change.

	Comment
	A commenter had a concern that before developing a new model, the actuary must choose the methodology and the algorithm that is fit for the purpose

	Response
	This has been addressed in 2.1.

	Paragraph 2.5

	Comment
	We received a comment that the guidance was unclear when an actuary was a member of a team (especially as a junior member of a multidisciplinary team)

	Response
	We believe this is an ISAP 1 issue. It is addressed in ISAP 1 1.4.3, but that subparagraph should be reviewed when ISAP 1 is next revised as that paragraph of ISAP 1 considers a team of actuaries only.

	Comment
	We received some comments on the wording “Be satisfied that the conditions to use the model are met” (2.5.2). These included:

· delete this wording and replace it by “Understand the model and ensure it is appropriately fit for the purpose for which it is being used”.
· the model has to fulfil the quality standards introduced in 2.2 on an on-going basis; and 
· Users have to be educated to the modified model” 

	Response
	We added 2.5.1 (the user needs to understand the model); the same requirement was already included in 2.2 (selecting a model) and 2.3 (modifying a model). We note that before using a model the user has to select a model, build a new model or modify an existing model. Hence the requirements from these sections apply as appropriate.

	Comment
	We received comments suggesting we needed to clarify roles.

	Response
	We considered this, but did not feel it was necessary.

	Comment
	We received several useful suggestions to tighten and clarify the language

	Response
	We adopted many of these suggestions.

	Paragraph 3.1

	Comment
	We received comments that an additional section on documentation should be added

	Response
	This is already covered appropriately in ISAP 1 so we made no change.

	Comment
	We received comments that 3.1 addressed both limitations and uncertainties, and assumptions about management actions.

	Response
	We edited 3.1 to reflect these concerns.


	Glossary

	Defined Term

	Comment
	We received several suggestions for edits to our proposed definitions and for additional definitions.

	Response
	We edited the definition of model in response to these suggestions. In particular, we deleted the sentence “Calculations simple enough to be effectively performed manually would not be considered a model.” since such models may still be relied on for decision making.
We did not create any other definitions.
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